



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

### MA No. 112 of 2025

AGRAWAL STRUCTURE MILL PVT. LTD. **versus** M/S SHYAM  
METALLICS AND ENERGY LTD.

### Order Sheet

|                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p><b>28/01/2026</b></p> | <p>Mr. Anand Shukla, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Malay Shrivastava, counsel for the respondent appears on advance notice.</p> <p>Heard counsel for the parties.</p> <p>It is clear from the order passed by the learned Commercial Court that the learned Commercial Court has passed the order under Order 7 Rule 10 of the CPC.</p> <p>From perusal of the order impugned, it appears that the Court has declined to entertain the suit on the ground that it has no jurisdiction, as the cause of action appears to be arose at Sambalpur, State Odisha.</p> <p>In view of the provisions of Section 13(1A) of the Commercial Courts Act, the default pointed out by the Registry is overruled.</p> <p>List this matter for consideration on admission in the <b>week commencing 16.02.2026.</b></p> <div style="display: flex; justify-content: space-between; align-items: flex-end;"> <div style="text-align: center;"> <p>Sd/-</p> <p><b>(Rajani Dubey)</b><br/>Judge</p> </div> <div style="text-align: center;"> <p>Sd/-</p> <p><b>(Radhakishan Agrawal)</b><br/>Judge</p> </div> </div> |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|